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SUMMARY OF THE DECISION

The case concerned the re-examination of the complaint filed by Areeba Ltd (hereinafter the "Areeba”) to the Commission for the Protection of Competition (hereinafter the "Commission/CPC”) against Cyprus Telecommunications Authority (hereinafter the “CYTA”), for which the Commission in 2006 issued a decision. The decision of the CPC was annulled by the Supreme Court for procedural reasons.
The subject of the complaint was Areeba’s allegation that the reduction of the national mobile tariffs of the mobile telephony of CYTA, introduced on 1/4/2005, violated competition rules and in particular Section 6(1) (α) of the Protection of Competition Law 13 (I)/2008 (hereinafter the “Law”), since they resulted in margin squeeze, in relation to the tariffs imposed by CYTA for national roaming.
More specifically, Areeba alleged that the reduction in retail prices of national tariffs by CYTA was at a higher rate than the reduction of wholesale prices for national roaming, thereby minimizing the profit margins of Areeba, which at the time was a new entrant in the telephony market and the sole competitor of CYTA, the incumber. 
The Commission decided that during the specific period of time 2004-2005, CYTA hold a dominant position both in the retail telephony market and the national roaming services.
The Commission, having taken into account the results of the preliminary investigation in regards to the retail services for national tariffs, SMS and GPRS in mobile telephony of CYTA, and the wholesale rates of national roaming offered by CYTA to Areeba for the years 2004 and 2005, concluded that retail tariffs for these services were high enough yielding to a mark up. 
On the basis of the evidence gathered during the investigation, the Commission concluded that retail prices provided by CYTA for these services were high enough to yield a markup for applicants (i.e Areeba) intended to access the use of CYTA’s network and retail services.
The Commission, on the basis on the evidence before it, unanimously concluded that there is no infringement of Section 6 (1) (a) of the Protection of Competition Law, 13(I)/2008.
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